RESOLUTION No. 19-277

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, FOR THE REINSTALLATION OF SHADE CANOPIES AT CITY PARKS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH NO EQUAL DESIGN FOR REINSTALLING SHADE CANOPIES AT CITY PARKS FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$53,200.00 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$58,520.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On August 30, 2019, the City of Doral Parks & Recreation Department began its hurricane preparation in anticipation of the potential impact from Hurricane Dorian. As part of the hurricane preparation process, the Parks & Recreation Department removed all shade canopies from its facilities to ensure that the canopies were not damaged by the storm and that the infrastructure which holds the canopies were not damaged as well; and

WHEREAS, Upon Hurricane Dorian clearing the South Florida area, the Parks & Recreation Department began to contact vendors and work on obtaining proposals for the re-installation of the shade canopies at park facilities. Staff obtained several proposals from vendors and found that the proposal from NO Equal Design to be the lowest, most responsible, and responsive proposal; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests to waive the competitive bid process to section 2-321 of the City Code of Ordinances, for the reinstallation of shade canopies at parks by NO Equal Design in an amount not to exceed \$53,200.00 plus a 10% contingency for a total not to exceed amount of \$58,520.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 19-277 Page 2 of 3

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with NO Equal Design for the reinstallation of shade canopies at parks in an amount not to exceed \$53,200.00 plus a 10% contingency for a total not to exceed amount of \$58,520.00. Funding for this service will come from account 107.90005.500460.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-277 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Not Present at Time of Vote
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19 day of November, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY